


Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

Key Code:

www.ousd.k12.ca.us

number and type of appropriate laboratories and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical educat on, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none:.. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ->nsure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for
all individuals participating in the: learning process.

The basic facility needs of studer ts such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities iAaster Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 2, Professional Services
Facilities Contract with GI /McCarthy for Construction Management Services
on behalf of the District at Division of Facilities, Planning and Management in
an amount not-to-exceed of $300,000.00, increasing the previous contract
amount from $5,136,980.00 to $5,436,980.0 and extending the contract
period of June 30, 2010 through Hovember 30, 2011 to January 13, 2012. All
remaining portions of the agreerrent shall remain in full force and effect as

originally stated.
The funding sources for this project are Resource Codes: 9299, 9399 and 9499.

e Professional Services Contract including scope of work

9189901828-5825






-

Y

Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 2

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONTRACTOR

CONTRACTOR's entire Proposal is not made part of this Agreement.

ScopPE OF WORK

Contractor Name: GKK/McCarthy

Billing Rate: Three hundred thousand doll~-~ and no cents ($300,000.00)

Description of Services to be Provided
1. Goals or Objectives
Provide construction management services.

2. Description of Services to be Provided
The scope of the project includes program and construction management services from December 1, 2011

through January 13, 2012 to allow for adequate time for the district to transition services to the new construction

management team.

3. Deliverables
Six weeks of additional construction management.

K999069.001

Rev. 7/2/03

































GKK/McCarthy

2010-2011 Contract Amendment

Additional Staff from 2010-2011 Contract
Donald Chew
July 1, 2020 ~ January 31, 2011
828 hours @ $135/hour
Summer Intern Program

July 2010 — Mid August 2010
12 Students Approx. 2,000 hours x $13.50/hour

Contract Extension

From July 1, 2011 - November 30, 2011

$ 111,780

$ 27,000

S 6: 0

TOTAL AMENDMENT AMOU

$ 1,763,830







GKK/McCarthy
2010-2011 Contract Amendment

Additional Staff from 2010-2011 Contract
Donald Chew
July 1, 2010 —January 31, 2011
828 hours @ $135/hour = $ 11,
Summer Intern Program

July 2010 — Mid August 2010
12 Students Approx. 2,000 hours x $13.50/hour = S 7,000

Contract Extension

From july 1, 2011 — November 30, 2011 = S 625 0

TOTAL AMENDMENT AMOUI = $1,763,83







GKK/McCarthy

2010-2011 Contract Amend ent

Additional Staff from 2010-2011 Contract
Donald Chew
July 1, 2010 - January 31, 2011
828 hours @ $135/hour
Summer Intern Program

July 2010 — Mid August 2010
12 Students Approx. 2,000 hours x $13.50/hour

Contract Extension

from July 1, 2011 — November 30, 2011

TOTAL AMENDMENT AMOUNT

780
S 27,0 )
$ 625,050

$ 1,763,830












AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
WITH

GKK McCarthy

FOR

Coustruction & Project Management Services for the
Facilities Department

OAKIAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

June 11, 2010

















































































( I RCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 20330704

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLE/ AD IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - AUTOMATIC STATUS WHEN
REQUIRED IN CONSTRUCTION AGREEMENT WITH YOU

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the foliowing:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded fo these

CG 20330704

include as an additionat insured any person or or-
ganization for whom you are performing operations
when you and such person or organization have
agreed in writing in a contract or agreement that
such person or organization be added as an addi-
tional insured on your policy. Such person or or-
ganization is an additional insured only with re-
spect to liability for “"bodily injury®, “property
damage” or "personal and advertising injury"
caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acts or omissions; or

2. The acts or omnissions of those acting on your
behaif;

in the performance of your ongaing operations for
the additional insured.

A person’s or organization's status as an additional
insured under this endorsement ends when your
operations for that additional insured are com-
pleted.

© 1SO Properties, Inc., 2004

additional insureds, the following additional exclu-
sions apply: -

This insurance does not apply to:

1. "Bodily iniury”, operty damage" ofr "personal
and adve sing mjury” arising out of the render-
ing of, or the failure to render, any professional
architectural, engineering or surveying ser-
vices, including:

a. The preparing, approving, or failing to pre-
pare or ¢ "ove, maps, shop drawings,
opinions, reports, surveys, field orders,
change orders or drawings and specifica-
tions; or

b. Supervisory, inspection, architectural or
engil  ing activities.
2. "Bodily injury” or "property damage” occurting
after:

a. All work, including materials, parts or
equinment furnished in connection with
su  work, on the roject (other than ser-
vice, maintenance ur repairs) to be per-
formed by or on behalf of the additional in-
sured(s) at the location of the covered
operations has been completed; or

b. That portion of "your work" out of which the
injury or damace arises has been put to its
intended use  any person or organization
other than anotner contractor or subcontrac-
tor engaged in performing operations for a
principal  a part of the same project.

Page 1 of 1

O









